

No. 16-1092

---

IN THE

*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

LOCKWOOD, ANDREWS & NEWNAM, P.C., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER MASON, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Mark L. McAlpine  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jayson E. Blake  
MCALPINE P.C.  
3201 University Drive  
Suite 100  
Auburn Hills, Michigan 48326  
(248) 373-3700  
mlmcalpine@mcalpinepc.com

Counsel for Respondents

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 1  |
| A. Legal background.....   | 3  |
| B. Factual and procedural background .....   | 3  |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....   | 7  |
| I. This case is a poor vehicle for addressing the<br>first question presented. ....  | 7  |
| A. The first question is purely hypothetical.....  | 8  |
| B. The first question—whether some<br>evidence of citizenship is required—is not<br>actually presented because there <i>was</i><br>evidence of the class’s citizenship. .... | 13 |
| C. A decision of this Court likely would not<br>change the forum. ....   | 15 |
| II. There is no division among the circuit courts<br>worthy of this Court’s review.....  | 17 |
| A. First question.....   | 17 |
| B. Second question .....   | 24 |
| III. Petitioners exaggerate the importance of the<br>questions presented. ....   | 28 |
| IV. The Sixth Circuit’s judgment is correct. ....  | 30 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit correctly found that<br>respondents satisfied the two-thirds<br>citizenship requirement.....  | 30 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| B. The Sixth Circuit correctly held that the district court did not clearly err in finding that the local defendant's conduct formed a significant basis for the respondents' claims. .... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 37 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)        |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Benko v. Quality Loan Serv. Corp.</i> ,<br>789 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2015) .....  | 11, 12, 15     |
| <i>Carlsbad Tech., Inc. v. HIF Bio, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 635 (2009) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Cedar Lodge Plantation, L.L.C. v. CSHV Fairway<br/>View I, L.L.C.</i> ,<br>768 F.3d 425 (5th Cir. 2014) .....               | 12, 13         |
| <i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> ,<br>19 U.S. 264 (1821) .....  | 32, 33         |
| <i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United<br/>States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976) .....                                   | 32, 33         |
| <i>Coleman v. Estes Exp. Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>631 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2011) .....  | 25, 26         |
| <i>Evans v. Walter Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006) .....  | 18, 19, 26, 35 |
| <i>Graphic Commc'ns Local 1B Health &amp; Welfare Fund<br/>A v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> ,<br>636 F.3d 971 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... | 31             |
| <i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> ,<br>541 U.S. 567 (2004) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Hargett v. RevClaims, LLC</i> ,<br>___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 1405034<br>(8th Cir. April 14, 2017) .....                         | 8, 22, 28      |
| <i>Hollinger v. Home State Mut. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>654 F.3d 564 (5th Cir. 2011) .....   | 14, 19, 34     |
| <i>Hood v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> ,<br>785 F.3d 263 (8th Cir. 2015) .....  | 18, 21, 22     |

|  |                   |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 564 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009)..... | 8                 |
| <i>In re Sprint Nextel Corp.</i> ,<br>593 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010) .....                             | 8, 16, 18, 20, 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Advance Am.</i> ,<br>549 F.3d 932 (4th Cir. 2008) .....                                | 9                 |
| <i>Land v. Dollar</i> ,<br>330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....   | 10                |
| <i>Lowery v. Ala. Power Co.</i> ,<br>483 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2007) .....                            | 10                |
| <i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> ,<br>511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....                      | 31                |
| <i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> ,<br>490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....                      | 30                |
| <i>Mitchell v. United States</i> ,<br>88 U.S. 350 (1874) .....                                       | 30                |
| <i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> ,<br>22 U.S. 537 (1824) .....  | 10                |
| <i>Mondragon v. Capital One Auto Fin.</i> ,<br>736 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2013) .....                    | 16, 18, 21, 35    |
| <i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989) .....            | 33                |
| <i>Opelousas Gen. Hosp. Auth. v. Fairpay Sols., Inc.</i> ,<br>655 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2011) .....     | 26, 27            |
| <i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 1 (1987) .....                                     | 32                |
| <i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2007) .....   | 16                |
| <i>Preston v. Tenet Healthsystem Mem'l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> ,<br>485 F.3d 793 (5th Cir. 2007) .....   | 18, 19, 20, 35    |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Reece v. AES Corp.</i> ,<br>638 F. App'x 755 (10th Cir. 2016).....                          | 18, 23, 24, 35 |
| <i>Robertson v. Cease</i> ,<br>97 U.S. 646 (1878) .....  | 31             |
| <i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> ,<br>609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....                                 | 10             |
| <i>Siloam Springs Hotel, LLC v. Century Sur. Co.</i> ,<br>781 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2015) ..... | 23             |
| <i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> ,<br>383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....                             | 14             |
| <i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) .....                     | 1, 2           |
| <i>Steigleder v. McQuesten</i> ,<br>198 U.S. 141 (1905) .....                                  | 31             |
| <i>Whitelock v. Leatherman</i> ,<br>460 F.2d 507 (10th Cir. 1972) .....                        | 23             |
| <i>Williamson v. Osenton</i> ,<br>232 U.S. 619 (1914) .....                                    | 30             |
| <i>Woods v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>771 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2014) .....                    | 27             |
| <b>Statutes</b>  |                |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2).....  | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(3).....  | 16             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i) .....   | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(I) .....  | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II) .....   | 3              |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(bb).....  | 25, 36         |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(A)(i)(II)(cc) .....   | 36             |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(4)(B).....  | 20      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(7).....   | 10      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)(3).....   | 9       |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....  | 3       |
| <b>Rules</b>  |         |
| Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B) .....   | 17      |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) .....  | 13      |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201(c) .....  | 14      |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201(d) .....  | 14      |
| Fed. R. Evid. 201 Advisory Committee Notes .....  | 14      |
| <b>Legislative Materials</b>  |         |
| S. Rep. 109-14 (2005).....  | 2, 3    |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |         |
| 28 C.J.S. Domicile (2008) .....   | 30      |
| 39 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d (1984) .....  | 30      |
| David L. Shapiro, <i>Jurisdiction and Discretion</i> ,<br>60 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 543 (1985) .....  | 33, 34  |
| <i>Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam</i> , Second<br>Amended Class Action Complaint, <i>P.C.</i> , No. 16-<br>106150-NM, Dkt. No. 62 (Mich. Cir. Ct. Genesee<br>Cty. July 26, 2016) ..... | 2, 7, 8 |
| <i>Mason v. Lockwood, Andrews &amp; Newnam, P.C.</i> ,<br>Plaintiffs’ Motion to Remand, No. 2:16-cv-10663,<br>ECF 10 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 24, 2016) .....   | 10      |
| <i>Mays v. Synder et al.</i> , Defendants’ Notice of Removal,<br>No. 5:17-cv-10996, ECF 1 (Mich. Mar 29, 2017) ...  | 9       |
